

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
CRP NO: 496 OF 2026

Between

Nukarapu Padmaja, w/o Surya Prakash Rao.

.....PETITIONER/Petitioner /Claim Petitioner

AND

1. M/s. The Indian Hume Pipe Co. Ltd, Rep. by its GPA, Sri M.S. Ramanathan, S/o. M.R. Shankaranarayan, Aged 58 years, Project Manager with branch office At Musheerabad Road, Hyderabad.

Respondent /Respondent /Plaintiff/ DHR

2. M/s. N. Suryaprakasha Rao and Co., Engineers and Contractors, Rep. by its Managing Partner Sri N. Suryaprakasha Rao, R/o. Plot No. 265-0, Road No. 10, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad

3. Sri. N. Suryaprakasha Rao, Managing Partner, M/s. N. Suryaprakasha Rao and Co. Engineers and Contractors, R/o. Plot No. 265-0, Road No. 10, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad

.....RESPONDENTS/Respondents/Defendants /JDRs

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order and decree dt. 28.11.2025 in E.A. No. 161 of 2024 in E.P. No. 83 of 2009 and consequently cancel the warrant of attachment for the movables/Articles situated in H.No.8-2-293/82/1/317/A/A, MLAs colony Banjara Hills, Hyderabad (earlier Hakeempet Village Golconda mandal Hyderabad) belonging to the Petitioner.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in. E.P. No. 83 of 2009 in O.S. No. 187 of 2005 on the file of the III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad including the warrant of attachment for the movables/articles in 8-2-293/82/1/317/A/A, MLAs Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad (earlierHakeempet village, Golconda Mandal, Hyderabad) belonging to the Petitioner, pending disposal of CRP No 496 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 10.04.2026 made herein upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sriram Polali Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Shyam S Agrawal Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 01.05.2026 under the caption "Specially Mentioned Cases".

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**A.H.S.GOWRISHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri SRIRAM POLALI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

LIST ON 01.05.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.496 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

